

No. **S199435**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DUKE

ROBERT B. RADIN and SEYMOUR RADIN

Petitioners and Respondents,

vs.

JEWISH NATIONAL FUND and CITY OF HOPE, ^{Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk}

Claimants and Appellants.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JAN 17 2012

Deputy

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division Four 2nd Civil No. B227954
Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. Mitchell Beckloff, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BP108971

PETITION FOR REVIEW

OLDMAN, COOLEY, SALLUS, GOLD,
BIRNBERG, & COLEMAN, LLP
Susan Cooley, SBN 93664
16133 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse A
Encino, California 91436-2408
(818) 986-8080 / Fax

BENEDON & SERLIN
Gerald Serlin, SBN 123421
Douglas Benedon, SBN 110197
21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 1290
Woodland Hills, California 91367
(818) 340-1950 / Fax (818) 340-1990

RODRIGUEZ, HORII, CHOI &
CAFFERATA, LLP
Reynolds Cafferata, SBN 160484
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2150
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 892-7700 / Fax (213) 892-7777

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
Robin Meadow, SBN 51126
Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374
Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Claimants and Appellants
JEWISH NATIONAL FUND and CITY OF HOPE

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Irving Duke Prepares A Holographic Will That Expressly Disinherits All Heirs Besides His Wife And Names City Of Hope And Jewish National Fund As The Sole Contingent Beneficiaries.	4
B. After His Wife Dies, Irving Confirms His Intended Charitable Testamentary Bequests, Making Three \$100,000 Gifts To City Of Hope And Stating That He Is “Leaving His Estate To City Of Hope And Jewish National Fund.”	5
C. Upon Irving’s Death, An Heir Hunter Locates The Radins—Nephews With Whom Irving Had No Contact For Decades.	6
D. The Probate Court Enters Summary Judgment For The Radins, Finding That Irving’s Will Results In A Complete Intestacy And The Estate Passes To The Very Relatives Irving Had Expressly Disinherited.	7
E. The Court Of Appeal Reluctantly Affirms In A Published Opinion.	7
WHY REVIEW IS NECESSARY	11
I. CALIFORNIA LAW REGARDING IMPLIED TESTAMENTARY GIFTS IS CONFUSED AND CONFLICTING.	11
A. Historical Overview: The Four Corners Rule As Judge-Made Law.	11
1. The source of the four corners rule.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
2. <i>Barnes</i> applied the four corners rule to bar extrinsic evidence of true testator intent.	12
3. If there ever was a statutory basis for the four corners rule, it no longer exists.	14
B. California Courts Vary Widely In Their Views Of Whether The Law Favors Or Disfavors Implied Gifts.	16
II. THE FOUR CORNERS RULE IS OBSOLETE AND SHOULD BE ABANDONED.	19
A. Strict Application Of The Four Corners Rule Has Led Courts In California And Elsewhere To Strain To Create Ambiguities In Order To Be Able To Consider Extrinsic Evidence.	19
B. This Court And The Legislature Have Eliminated The Four Corners Rule In Every Area Of Document Interpretation But The Implied Gifts.	25
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER TO FOLLOW LEADING COMMENTATORS, THE RESTATEMENT AND THE COURTS OF OTHER STATES AND HOLD THAT COURTS MAY REFORM UNAMBIGUOUS WILLS IN ORDER TO CORRECT MISTAKES.	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Cook</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 352	29
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	8
<i>Brock v. Hall</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 885	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	29
<i>Coale v. Smith</i> 4 Pa. 376	16
<i>Darpino v. D'Arpino</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 1962) 73 N.J.Super. 262	25
<i>Engle v. Siegel</i> (1977) 74 N.J. 287	24, 25
<i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> (1998) 246 Conn. 359	32
<i>Estate of Akeley</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 26	21, 22
<i>Estate of Baker</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 680	26
<i>Estate of Barnes</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 580	passim
<i>Estate of Blake</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 448	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Estate of Burson</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 300	17, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

CASES

<i>Estate of Campbell</i> (1967) 250 Cal.App.2d 576	16, 27
<i>Estate of Cummings</i> (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 661	27
<i>Estate of Dye</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 966	32
<i>Estate of Franck</i> (1922) 190 Cal. 28	17
<i>Estate of Karkeet</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 277	13, 22, 23, 24, 33
<i>Estate of Kime</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 246	2, 23
<i>Estate of Olsen</i> (1935) 9 Cal.App.2d 374	33
<i>Estate of Petersen</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 89	17, 27
<i>Estate of Russell</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 200	14, 15, 20, 25, 27
<i>Estate of Salmonski</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 199	18
<i>Estate of Sandersfeld</i> (1960) 187 Cal.App.2d 14	17
<i>Estate of Stanford</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 120	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

<i>Estate of Swallow</i> (1962) 211 Cal.App.2d 359	16
<i>Estate of Taff</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 319	19, 20, 24
<i>Estate of Walkerly</i> (1895) 108 Cal. 627	16
<i>Flannery v. McNamara</i> (2000) 432 Mass. 665	32
<i>Giammarrusco v. Simon</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1586	29, 30
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516	15
<i>In re Estate of Herceg</i> (N.Y.Sur.Ct. 2002) 193 Misc.2d 201	32
<i>In re Estate of Tarrant</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 42	13
<i>In re Lyons Marital Trust</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 2006) 717 N.W.2d 457	32
<i>In re Page's Trusts</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 702	27
<i>In re Kremlick</i> (Mich. 1983) 331 N.W.2d 228	24
<i>In re Last Will & Testament of Daland</i> (Del.Ch. 2010) 2010 WL 716160	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

CASES

<i>Metcalf v. First Parish in Framingham</i> (1880) 128 Mass. 370	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	26

STATUTES

California Probate Code	
Section 50	27
Section 51	26
Section 53	26
Section 105	3, 14, 27
Section 21102	3, 14, 27
Section 21102(c)	30
Section 6110(c)	27
Section 6111.5	8, 15, 27, 30
Section 6111	26
Section 6112	26
Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 5-11-806	32
Florida Statutes	
Section 732.615	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

STATUTES

Washington Revised Code

Section 11.96A.125 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed. 1940) § 2461 25

16 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1982), Tentative Recommendation
Relating to Wills and Intestate Succession 14

31 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (2001) 30

64 Cal.Jur.3d (2011) Wills, § 370 29

Annot., Correcting Mistakes or Supplying Omissions
(1935) 94 A.L.R. 26 29

Deerings, Cal. Civ. Practice Codes (1982 ed.) Probate, § 53 26

Deerings, Cal. Civ. Practice Codes (1983 ed.) Probate, § 105 14

de Furia, Mistakes in Wills Resulting From Scriveners' Errors:
The Argument for Reformation
(1990) 40 Cath.U. L.Rev. 1 29, 30, 33

Haskell, When Axioms Collide (1993) 15 Cardozo L.Rev. 817 21, 24, 29

Langbein & Waggoner, Reformation of Wills on the Ground
of Mistake: Change of Direction in American Law?
(1982) 130 U.Pa.L.Rev. 521 21, 24, 29, 30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement 3d Property (Wills & Donative Transfers)

 § 3.1 31

 § 11.1 31

 § 12.1 31, 32

Ross, Cal. Practice Guide: Probate (The Rutter Group 2008),
 ¶ 15:161.5 30
